

Dear , thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act.

I telephoned your office and spoke to your colleague who indicated that you were seeking information from both the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside and Humberside Police. This response relates to information held by this office. For information held by Humberside Police you would need to direct your request to InformationComplianceUnit@humberside.pnn.police.uk.

Our records have been searched and our response is shown below.

Part 1

1. Does your Constabulary/Force currently use a private company to undertake any of the following services:

- *Public Relations*
- *Social Media Communications*
- *External Stakeholder Communications*
- *Internal Stakeholder Communications.*

The Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside does not use any private companies to undertake any of the above services.

2. If yes, can you please confirm:

- *When the current contract was last let*
- *When the current contract expires*
- *Whether the current contract has options to extend its length*
- *When you expect to retender the contract.*

N/A

3. If no (to question 1 above), are you considering letting such a contract in the future and if so, do you have an approximate timetable for engaging the market?

No.

Part 2

4. Have you used a private company to help you with any other marketing or public information campaigns in the past 2 years?

5. If so, could you please provide a brief overview of what those campaigns were about and approximately how long your contract with the company was for to support the campaign(s)?

Whilst not specifically marketing or public information campaigns, the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner has in the last 2 years used a private company to (i) supply 2 pull up OPCC promotional banners for use at public engagement events, and (ii) provide a short video, promoting the area as a place to live and work, as part of the recruitment of a new Chief Constable. Both of these were one off commissions rather than ongoing contracts.

I hope you find this information useful. If you think that we have not supplied information in accordance with our Publication Scheme or under general rights of access then you have the right to ask for an internal review. Any request for an internal review should be made within 30 days and addressed to:

Rachel Cook
Chief Executive
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside
The Lawns
Harland Way
Cottingham
HU16 5SN

E-mail: pcc@humberside.pnn.police.uk

We would aim to complete an internal review within 20 working days.

If you are not content with the outcome of an internal review, you have the right to apply directly to the Information Commissioner for a decision. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF.

Yours sincerely

Louise Cook
Governance and Administration Manager
Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Humberside

Telephone: 01482 220731

From:

Sent: 13 November 2017 12:02:51

To: policeandcrime.commissioner@bedfordshire.pnn.police.uk;
camb-pcc@camb.pnn.police.uk;
police.crime.commissioner@cheshire.pnn.police.uk;
pcc.foi@cleveland.pnn.police.uk; commissioner@cumbria-pcc.gov.uk;
pcc@dorset.pnn.police.uk; enquiries@durham-pcc.gov.uk;
opcc@dyfed-powys.pnn.police.uk; pcc@essex.pnn.police.uk;
pcc@gloucestershire.pnn.police.uk; info@gmpcc.org.uk;
commissioner@gwent.pnn.police.uk; commissioner@herts.pcc.pnn.gov.uk;
SPOC Freedom Of Information; contactyourpcc@pcc.kent.pnn.police.uk;
commissioner@lancashire-pcc.gov.uk; foi@leicestershire.pnn.police.uk;
lincolnshire-pcc@lincs.pnn.police.uk; info@merseysidepcc.info;
opccn@norfolk.pnn.police.uk; opcc@nthwales.pnn.police.uk;
info@northyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk; commissioner@northantspcc.pnn.police.uk;
enquiries@northumbria-pcc.gov.uk; nopcc@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk;
commissioner@south-wales.pnn.police.uk; info@southyorkshire-pcc.gov.uk;
spcc@suffolk.pnn.police.uk; surreypcc@surrey.pnn.police.uk;
spcc@sussex-pcc.gov.uk; pcc@thamesvalley.pnn.police.uk;
opcc@warwickshire.gov.uk; opcc@westmercia.pnn.police.uk;
foi@westyorkshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk; pcc@wiltshire.pcc.pnn.gov.uk

Subject: New FOI Request

Auto forwarded by a Rule

Dear Sir / Madam,

Please see the attached FOI request.

Thank you,